# OP \$790.00 280601

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |  |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type        |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------|
| UCC Ueshima Coffee Co., Ltd. |          | 03/30/2009     | CORPORATION: JAPAN |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Tully's Coffee Asia Pacific, Inc. |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3100 Airport Way South            |  |
| City:           | Seattle                           |  |
| State/Country:  | WASHINGTON                        |  |
| Postal Code:    | 98134-2116                        |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: NEVADA               |  |

| Name:           | Tully's Coffee Corporation |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3100 Airport Way South     |  |
| City:           | Seattle                    |  |
| State/Country:  | WASHINGTON                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 98134-2116                 |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: WASHINGTON    |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                       |  |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2806015 | TULLY'S                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 2787759 | TULLY'S                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 2918288 | TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE |  |
| Registration Number: | 2918289 | TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE |  |
| Registration Number: | 2918290 | TULLY'S                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 2369199 | BELLACCINO                      |  |
| Registration Number: | 2936078 | TULLY'S                         |  |
| Registration Number: | 2908497 | TULLY'S                         |  |
|                      |         | TDADEMARK                       |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004434 FRAME: 0946

900178965

| II I    | II I  |
|---------|---|
| 2908498 | TULLY'S   |
| 2980788 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 2934768 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 2906503 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 2906504 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 2912974 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 2910741 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 2928741 | TULLY'S COFFEE  |
| 3876310 | Т   |
| 3810894 | Т   |
| 3889182 | Т   |
| 2951412 | TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE   |
| 3044359 | Т   |
| 2937771 | TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE   |
| 3003607 | TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE   |
| 2947750 | Т   |
| 2934857 | Т   |
| 2927948 | TULLY'S   |
| 2934899 | TULLY'S   |
| 2994587 | TULLY'S COFFEE HANDCRAFTED CUSTOM ROASTED<br>COFFEE GROUND NET WEIGHT 12 OZ (34 OG)   |
| 2936468 | TULLY'S   |
| 3399874 | BELLACCINO  |
| 3117277 | Т   |
|         | 2934768 2906503 2906504 2912974 2910741 2928741 3876310 3810894 3889182 2951412 3044359 2937771 3003607 2947750 2934857 2927948 2934899 2994587 2936468 3399874 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(206)464-0125 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-464-3939 Email: jdelo@gsblaw.com Correspondent Name: **Scott Warner** Address Line 1: 1191 2nd Avenue

Address Line 2: **Suite 1800** 

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 13436-00100/JD  |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Scott G. Warner |
|                         | TRADEMARK       |

| Signature:   | /SGW/               |  |
|--|---------------------|--|
| Date:  | 12/16/2010          |  |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=UCC Release of Security Interest#p | page2.tif page3.tif |  |

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 30, 2009, by UCC Ueshima Coffee Co., Ltd., to the Security Agreements referred to below.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Notice of Grant"), dated as of April 11, 2001, among Tully's Coffee Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Tully's") and UCC Ueshima Coffee Company Ltd. ("UCC Coffee") pursuant to which Tully's granted UCC Coffee a security interest in some or all of its trademarks;

WHEREAS, reference is also made to that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement" and collectively with the Notice of Grant, the "Security Agreements"), dated as of December 28, 2007, by Tully's and Tully's Coffee Asia Pacific, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("TCAP" and collectively with Tully's, the "Grantors"), in favor of UCC Ueshima Co. Ltd., a Japanese corporation ("UCC" and collectively with UCC Coffee, the "Secured Parties");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Secured Parties in certain trademarks owned by the Secured Parties, including the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the payoff letter, dated as of March 27, 2009, from UCC Coffee to the Grantors, the Secured Parties released any security interest granted by the Grantors in the Trademark Collateral:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Parties hereby release any and all security interest or lien granted to the Secured Parties in the personal property or real property of TCAP securing amounts evidenced by the Security Agreements, and the Secured Parties agree to deliver to TCAP (or any designee of TCAP) such UCC-3 termination statements, stock certificates, instruments, or other termination documentation reasonably requested and the Secured Parties agree to execute and deliver such documents as TCAP (or any designee of TCAP) reasonably requests in connection with such termination, all at the expense of Tully's Coffee Corporation and the TCAP. Further, the Secured Party authorizes TCAP (or any designee of TCAP) to file such UCC-3 termination statements and such other termination documentation as TCAP (or any designee of TCAP) may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate in connection with the termination of the Security Agreements.

[Signature Page Follows]

All

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

UCC UESHIMA COFFEE CO. LTD.

Dy. Name:

Title:

L.U

Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

## SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademark Registrations**

| Trademark                          | Registration | Current Owner   |
|------------------------------------|--------------|---|
| 一般の表現を表現を表現を表現しています。               | Number       | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| BELLACCINO                         | 2,369,199    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation   |
|                                    | 2,787,759    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S                            |              | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
|                                    |              | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,806,015    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| THE LANG COPPER                    | 0.006.502    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,906,503    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,906,504    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLI S COFFEE                     | 2,500,304    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,908,497    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TOLET 5                            | 2,500,757    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,908,498    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| 101111                             | 2,500,150    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,910,741    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
|                                    | -,,,         | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,912,974    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
|                                    | <b>-,,-</b>  | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE    | 2,918,288    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
|                                    | _,, _,       | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE    | 2,918,289    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
|                                    | -,,          | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,918,290    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
|                                    |              | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,927,948    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
|                                    |              | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation   |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,928,741    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
|                                    |              | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,934,768    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
|                                    |              | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| <b>T</b> .                         | 2,934,857    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
|                                    |              | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,934,899    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
|                                    |              | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,936,078    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
|                                    | 0.004.470    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S                            | 2,936,468    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| THE LAND DO A COURSE OF THE COURSE | 0.000.001    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE    | 2,937,771    | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| T                                  | 2,947,750    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| 1                                  |              | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE    | 2,951,412    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| TOME S RONGILES OF THE COFFEE      |              | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE                     | 2,980,788    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |
| ١,                                 |              | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
| TULLY'S COFFEE HANDCRAFTED         | 2,994,587    | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire  |

R.le

| CUSTOM ROASTED COFFEE GROUND<br>NET WEIGHT 12 OZ (34 OG) |           | interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation)  |
|--|-----------|---|
| TULLY'S ROASTERS OF FINE COFFEE                          | 3,003,607 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
| Т  | 3,044,359 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
| Т  | 3,117,277 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
| BELLACCINO   | 3,399,874 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
| T  | 3,810,894 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
| Т  | 3,876,310 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |
| T  | 3,889,182 | Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (entire interest acquired from Tully's Coffee Corporation) |

1.U

TRADEMARK REEL: 004434 FRAME: 0952

**RECORDED: 12/16/2010**